


Mark Reynolds

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

ANITA REINA,
Plaintiff/Appellee.

v.

No: A-1-CA-36351

LIN TELEVISION CORPORATION,
d/b/a K'RQF and LARRY BARKER,
Defendants/Appellants

DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS BRIEF IN CHIEF

On Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court
for the State of New Mexico
The Honorable Denise Barela Shepherd

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

Martin R. Esquivel
ESQUIVEL & HOWINGTON, LLC
111 Lomas Blvd., NW, Suite 203
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 933-6880
Attorney for Defendants/Appellants

Stephen F. Lawless
Stephen F. Lawless, P.C.
201 Third Street NW, Ste. 500
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 247-1401
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. NATURE OF CASE	1
II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO ISSUE	4
A. Appellee’s Position as a City Hearing Officer.....	4
B. Appellee’s Additional Employment and News Broadcast.....	8
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
V. ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Appellee’s Responsibilities for Conduct of Governmental Affairs and the Public’s Interest in Her Performance and Qualifications Dictate She is a Public Official and Subject to the Actual Malice Standard	15
B. Appellee Had Substantial Responsibility Over the Conduct of Government Affairs	20
C. Public Has an Independent Interest in the Qualifications and Performance of City Hearing Officers	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Supreme Court:	
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. at 341	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	1,15, 16
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	16, 17, 18, 19
Federal Appellate and District Courts:	
<i>Anaya v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 1158, 1184-85 (D.N.M 2008)	15, 17
<i>Collins v. Taos Board of Education</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d. 1193.....	18, 19
New Mexico Cases:	
<i>Ammerman v. Hubbard Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 91 N.M. 250, 572 P.2d. 1258 (Ct. App.) cert. denied, 91 N.M. 249, 572 P2d 1257 (1977)	18
<i>Davis v. Devon Energy Corp.</i> , 2009-NMSC 048, Par. 12, 147 N.M. 157, 218 P.3d 75	14
<i>Furgason v. Clausen</i> , 1989-NMCA-084, 26, 109 NM. 331, 785 P.2d 242.....	18,19
<i>Marchiondo v. Brown</i> , 1982-NMSC-076, Para. 24, 98, N.M. 394, 649 P.2d 462	14
<i>Newberry v. Allied Stores, Inc.</i> , 108 N.M. 424, 429, 773, P.2d 1231.....	15
<i>Smith v. Durden</i> , 2012 NMSC 10, 276, P.3d, 943	2
<i>Titus v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2011-NMCA-038, 149 N.M 556, 252 P.3d 780 (2011)	8

Other Jurisdictions:

Driscoll v. Block, 210 N.E. 2d 899 (1965) 21

Fiacco v. Sigma Alpha Epsilon Fraternity, 484, F. Supp. 158 (D. Me. 2007) 23

Grossman v. Smart, 807 F. Supp. 1404, 1408 (C.D. III. 1992) 23

Kahn v. Bower (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 1599 20

Young v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc., 212 Cal. App 4th 551..... 20

New Mexico Statutes and Rules:

NMSA 1978, §39-3-4(a) (1971) 4

NMSA §3-18-17 (2009) 5,6,7,8,25

Municipal Ordinances:

Albuquerque, N.M., Ordinances ch. 2, art. VII, §2-7-8-1 et. seq.
(as amended .2009) 5

Albuquerque, N.M., Ordinances ch. 7, art. XI, §§7-11-1 to 6 (2005) 8
